or when there are indications of impairment. The

intangible assets arised from the acquisition in 2015.
The last impairment test was performed as of year end
2022

   Design and
NOK 1000   Goodwill Brands  technology

Book value
Norway   246 800  101 895   50 441

The recoverable amount of the CGUs is set to the
estimated value in use. The value in use is the net
present value of the estimated cash flow before tax
for a 4 year period plus a terminal value.  The terminal
value is calculated as a multiple of EBITDA in year
4 using peer data to determine the multiple.  The
discount rate used is 11,6% before tax and reflects the
timing and risks of the cash flows and includes a small
cap premium. Revenue growth is estimated to 6% in
the estimation period, while the gross profit margin is

estimated to decrease approx 3%-points over the
4 year period. No impairment has been identified.

A sensitivity analysis with reduced sales growth of
2 %, additionally reduced EBITDA through higher cost
inflation of 2 % or increased discount rate of 13,6 %,
the headroom is still 33 % above the total recoverable
amount as at 31.12.2022.

35

CONSOLIDATED

NOTE 16  FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

NOK 1000 Interest rate Maturity 2022 2021

Debt instruments at amortised cost
Trade receivables   57 634 54 267

Sum financial assets   57 634 54 267

Total current   57 634 54 267

Total non-current   – –

Current interest-bearing liabilities
Senior secured bond Nibor + 7.75% 2022 – 249 037
Leasing liabilities, current   13 128 12 116

Total current   13 128 261 152

Non-current interestbearing loans:
Senior secured bond Nibor + 6% 2025 492 622 –
Leasing liabilities, non-current   70 564 74 245

Total non-current   563 185 74 245

Total interest-bearing liabilities   576 313 335 397

Other financial liabilities at amortized cost:   – –
Trade payables   106 634 64 290

Total current   106 634 64 290

Total non-current   – –

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activites
Opening balance   335 397 335 336
Cashflow, bond issue   500 000 –
Cashflow, repayments   -250 000 –
Cashflow, lease payments   -12 344 -12 025
Cashflow, capitalized fees   -10 625 –
Accretion of interest on leasing liabilities   9 675 8 226
Net change in amortization of capitalized fees   4 210 3 860

Ending balance   576 313 335 397

Senior secured bond
In 2019 the Group issued senior secured bonds of
NOK 250m. The bonds was repaid in April 2022. The
Group issued a NOK 500m senior secured bond in Jan-
uary 2022 with a caupon rate of 3m NIBOR + 6.00%.
The Bonds are repayble in January 2025. Net proceeds
from the Bond Issue were partly applied towards the
repayment of the existing NOK 250m senior secured
bond og partly for distributing to the shareholders.

The Group has pledged all material assets including,
but not limited to, shares in subsidiaries, intra-group
loan assignments, fixed assets, inventory, account